

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/28/2022 4:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101409-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

ALCOA, INC., a corporation; ARCONIC INC., a corporation;
and ALCOA CORP., a corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, a corporation,
Respondent.

**BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY'S ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite
2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Caitlyn E. Hubbard, TX Bar No.
24097853
Pro Hac Vice motion pending
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 2500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 332-3500

Attorneys for Respondent BNSF Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.	With the ITA, Alcoa agreed to maintain adequate track clearance and to indemnify BNSF for losses resulting from a breach of the track-clearance covenant.	4
B.	It is undisputed that Alcoa breached the track-clearance covenant, injuring Adam Link.....	7
C.	The Links sued BNSF and Alcoa; later, BNSF sued Alcoa for indemnity under Section 5 of the ITA.	9
D.	The court of appeals ruled that Section 5 “clearly and unequivocally” requires that Alcoa indemnify BNSF for losses resulting from Alcoa’s contractual breach.	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	The court of appeals’ decision is consistent with decisions of this Court and the courts of appeals.	12
1.	Section 5 satisfies Washington law because it clearly and unequivocally requires indemnity for losses resulting from Alcoa’s contractual breach.....	12
2.	Alcoa’s interpretation renders Section 5 a “useless gesture,” in violation of this Court’s precedent.....	22

3.	The court of appeals correctly determined that Section 5, not Section 7, controls BNSF’s indemnity claim.	25
4.	The court of appeals did not construe the ITA against any drafter because that interpretative maxim is legally and factually irrelevant.	27
B.	The petition does not present any issue of substantial public interest.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	29
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Stone Container Corp.</i> , 934 P.2d 902 (Colo. Ct. App. 1997).....	19
<i>Dirk v. Amerco Marketing, Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 607, 565 P.2d 90 (1977).....	17
<i>Jones v. Strom Constr. Co.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 518, 527 P.2d 1115 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>McDowell v. Austin Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 48, 710 P.2d 192 (1985).....	13, 18, 19, 28
<i>Nw. Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 152, 702 P.2d 1192 (1985).....	13, 17
<i>Snohomish County Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup Am., Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 271 P.3d 850 (2012).....	passim
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Ross Transfer Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 486, 293 P.2d (1964).....	passim
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014).....	29

Federal Cases

Anthony v. La. & Ark. Ry. Co.,
316 F.2d 858 (8th Cir. 1963)..... 19

State Rules

RAP 13.4 3
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(2)..... 22, 25, 26, 29
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 30
RAP 18.17 31

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981) 26, 29
